

Republic of the Philippines APO PRODUCTION UNIT, INC.



2/F PIA Building, Visayas Avenue, Brgy. VASRA, Quezon City, Metro Manila, Philippines 1128

SUPPLEMENTAL/BID BULLETIN

Supply and Delivery of One (1) Lot of Coated One Side (C1S) Paper: Optical Brightener Additives (OBA) – Free (PB-06-21) 23 February 2021

This addendum No. 1 is issued to clarify, modify and amend items in the Bidding Documents specifically in the Invitation to Bid, Bid Data Sheet, Schedule of Requirements, and Technical Specifications. Accordingly, this shall form an integral part of the Bid Documents:

PAGE	PARTICULARS	FROM	то	
		ORIGINAL PROVISION	AMENDED PROVISION	
5	Section I. Invitation to Bid	2. The APO Production Unit, Inc. now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Delivery of the Goods is required in Schedule of Requirements. Bidders should have completed, within a period of five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project equivalent to at least fifty percent (50%) of the ABC. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).	2. The APO Production Unit, Inc. now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Delivery of the Goods is required in Schedule of Requirements. Bidders should have completed, within a period of two (2) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project equivalent to at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the ABC. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).	
32	Section III. Bid Data Sheet	Item No. 5.4 The Bidder must have completed, within the period of two (2) years specified in the Invitation to Bid and ITB Clause 12.1(a)(ii), a single contract that is similar to this Project, equivalent to at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the ABC. For this purpose, similar contracts shall refer to Supply and Delivery of One (1) Lot of Coated One Side (C1S) Paper: Optical Brightener Additives (OBA) - Free.	Item No. 5.4 The Bidder must have completed, within the period of two (2) years specified in the Invitation to Bid and ITB Clause 12.1(a)(ii), a single contract that is similar to this Project, equivalent to at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the ABC. For this purpose, similar contracts shall refer to any printing paper.	
54	Section VI. Schedule of Requirements	Please see attached Annex "A" for the Revised Schedule of Requirements.		
PAGE	PARTICULARS	ADDITIONAL	ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS	
56	Section VII. Technical Specifications	Item No. 9 The bidder shall submit Certificate of Sample Testing as specified above in <u>Item number 2</u> issued by the Department of Science and Technology (DOST), or any equivalent Testing Agency, simultaneous to the submission of bids. Item No. 10 The bidder shall submit samples with the following quantity: 1. Ten (10) sheets of 8 ½" x 11" of C1S Paper to be submitted simultaneous to the bids. 2. At least half a roll of C1S Paper for "OBA Free" testing to be delivered to Project/Delivery Site (APO-Lima Plant) for runnability test, five (5) calendar days upon receipt of Notice of Single Calculated bid (SCB)/Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB).		

BB No.1_PB-06-21_1 | Page

Test Method Reference for C1S Paper: Optical Brightener Additives (OBA) - Free **Test Method Test Item** Unit Standard Reference 80±3 Basis Weight ISO 536 gsm μm Thickness T411 71±4 79-83 Section VII. Brightness % ISO ISO 2470-1 91-94 56 Technical Opacity % ISO 2471 Specifications Roughness (BWS) ISO 8791-4 ≤0.9 μm Gloss (BWS) % T480 75±5 Cm2/100cm2 GB/T 31604.4 Fluorescence Area 75±5 Fluorescence ISO 11475 ≤1 % Intensity Dennison Wax Glue Dennison Standard Value (Coating Wax Paper Test 7-12 Strength) (T459)CLARIFICATION The Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) firmly express that submission of samples, as a Appeal Letter requirement mentioned on the additional provisions of this Supplemental/Bid Bulletin No. submitted by Kolonwel 1, be applied to all participating bidders including the supplier that previously supplied APO Trading on 22 February of the said paper. 2021 via E-mail

Prepared By:

SGD

MS. LEA ANN M. GAMBAN

Head, BAC Secretariat

Re: Submission of

sample as a

requirement

compliant.

Recommended By:

SGD

MR. SCOTT PRINCE ATAYDE

Head, TWG

Noted By:

SGD

Further, the BAC would like to inform that the CIS Paper used for BIR Tobacco Tax Stamps

supplier. Thus, testing of paper is required to ensure that the paper stock being offered is

has been based on the requirement of APUI and not on the paper being supplied by the

MR. AL GUERRERO

End-User Representative

Approved By:

SGD

MR. DOMINIC F. TAJON

Chairperson, BAC

ANNEX "A"

Section VI. Schedule of Requirements

The delivery schedule expressed as weeks/months stipulates hereafter a delivery date which is the date of delivery to the project site.

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Delivered, Weeks/Months	Statement of Compliance		
1	Complete and Deliverse of	251 Metric Tons	On or before 1 May 2021 but not earlier than five (5) days of delivery date			
	One (1) Lot of Coated One Side (C1S) Paper: Optical Brightener Additives (OBA) –	125 Metric Tons	On or before 1 September 2021 but not earlier than five (5) days of delivery date			
	Free	126 Metric Tons	On or before 2 November 2021 but not earlier than five (5) days of delivery date			
		Total Quantity: 502 M	Metric Tons			
	Commonwealth and the	Deliver/Project Site: APO Production Unit, Inc. – LIMA LIMA Technology Center, Lot 3 Blk 16, Mabini St., Malvar, Batangas				

Other (minimum requirements):

Representative from the supplier should be present during actual delivery and unloading of goods.

Note:

In case of the delay in the delivery schedule, the supplier shall notify the Bids and Awards Committee in writing stating the reasons and the alternative date of the delivery. Notification shall be submitted upon the issuance of the Notice of Awards for the initial delivery schedule and at least two (2) weeks for the succeeding delivery schedules.